

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,  
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL REGAN, Administrator, U.S.  
Environmental Protection Agency, in his  
official capacity, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-762 (EGS)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF EPA'S  
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF  
THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 3

I. Notices of Receipt ..... 4

II. Public Files..... 4

III. Confidentiality ..... 5

IV. Judicial Review..... 7

PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 8

I. Insufficient Notice Claims ..... 8

II. Public File Claims..... 9

A. Claims Not Involving Treatment of Confidentiality Assertions..... 9

B. Claims Involving Confidentiality Assertions..... 10

III. Count Four ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. The United States Is Entitled To Judgment On The Pleadings And  
The Case Should Be Dismissed ..... 13

A. Standard of Review..... 13

B. Plaintiffs Are Not Authorized To File Suit Under 15 U.S.C. § 2619(a)(1)  
For Claims Related To EPA’s Administration of TSCA,  
And Counts One Through Three And Five Through Ten Should Therefore Be  
Dismissed..... 14

C. Because Neither The Statute Nor The Regulations Impose A Clear Deadline  
For Action, Plaintiffs’ Counts Three Through Ten Are Not Subject To  
Review Under 15 U.S.C. § 2619(a)(2) And Should Be Dismissed ..... 15

D. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Counts One And Two  
Because Plaintiffs Lack Standing ..... 17

E. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Subject To Review Under The APA And Should Be  
Dismissed..... 19

F. Plaintiffs’ Pattern-or-Practice Allegations Should Also Be Dismissed ..... 22

II. If The Court Does Not Dismiss The Case At This Time,  
It Should Nevertheless Deny Plaintiffs’ Motion To Compel As There Is No  
Administrative Record Here And The Court Would Not Need One ..... 23

A. Allegations Unrelated to Confidentiality Claims (Counts One through Three, Seven  
Through Nine)..... 27

B. Counts Related to Treatment of a Submitter’s Confidentiality Claim (Counts Five,  
Six, and Ten)..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allen v. U.S. Secret Serv.*,  
335 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 31

*Alyeska Pipeline Serv. v. EPA*,  
856 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 31

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 14, 15, 21

*Brown v. Gardner*,  
513 U.S. 115 (1994)..... 20

*Caesar v. United States*,  
258 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 14

*Connecticut v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
344 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 12

*Conservation Force v. Salazar*,  
715 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 19

*Conservation Force v. Salazar*,  
753 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C.)  
*aff’d*, 699 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 15

*DelMonte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States*,  
570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 22

*DelMonte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc. v. United States*,  
706 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 22

*Dep’t of Com. v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 24

*Desai v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.*,  
No. CV 20-1005 (CKK), 2021 WL 1110737 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2021) ..... 12

*Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*,  
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 24

*Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck*,  
222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 24

*Fund for Animals v. Williams*,  
 245 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2003)  
*vacated on other grounds sub nom. Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Hogan*,  
 428 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2005), ..... 24

*Goland v. CIA*,  
 607 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 30

*Ground Saucer Watch , Inc. v. CIA*,  
 692 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 30, 31

*In re United States*,  
 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017)..... 13

*Jimenez v. McAleenan*,  
 395 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 13

*Lasko v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
 No. 10-5068, 2010 WL 3521595 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 3, 2010)..... 31

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 18

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed.*,  
 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 21, 22

*Mdewakanton Sioux Indians of Minnesota v. Zinke*,  
 264 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 12

*Mohammad v. Blinken*,  
 548 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 23, 24

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Fox*,  
 30 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 30

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All. (“SUWA”)*,  
 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 20, 22

*Physicians Comm. for Responsible Med. v. Johnson*,  
 436 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 14

*Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Wheeler*,  
 373 F. Supp. 3d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2019),  
*judgment vacated on other grounds on reconsideration*,  
 No. 17-CV-4916 (VSB), 2020 WL 1188455 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2020)..... 16

*Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc.*,  
703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 13, 14

*SafeCard Servs. v. SEC*,  
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 30, 31

*Schuler v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP*,  
514 F.3d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 13

*Sierra Club v. Thomas*,  
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 15, 16, 17

*Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC*,  
888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 21

*Tax Analysts v. IRS*,  
410 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 33

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 18

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 17

*Wilber v. CIA*,  
355 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 31

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 551(4) ..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 551(6) ..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 551(8) ..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 551(10) ..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 551(11) ..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(2) ..... 20

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 7, 19, 20, 21

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) ..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 7, 8, 9, 25

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) ..... 7, 19, 20

15 U.S.C. § 2603..... 4, 27

15 U.S.C. § 2604..... 3, 4, 21, 22

15 U.S.C. § 2604(a)(3)(A) ..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 2604(b) ..... 4, 27

15 U.S.C. § 2604(d)(1) ..... 4, 16, 28

15 U.S.C. § 2604(d)(2) ..... 4, 17, 27

15 U.S.C. § 2604(d)(2)(C) ..... 27

15 U.S.C. § 2604(h)(6) ..... 4, 16, 27

15 U.S.C. § 2613..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 2613(a) ..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(1)(A) ..... 5, 32

15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(1)(B)(ii) ..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(2)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(3)..... 5, 6

15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(5)..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 2613(g) ..... 6, 32

15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(1) ..... 6, 32

15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(1)(A)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(1)(B) ..... 6, 7

15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(1)(C)(ii) ..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(2) ..... 32

15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(2)(A)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(2)(B) ..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(2)(D)(i) ..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(2)(D)(ii)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 2619..... 29

15 U.S.C. § 2619(a)(1)..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 2619(a)(2)..... *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(A)..... 14

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 12(c)..... 3, 12, 13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1)(B)(ii) ..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2)(B) ..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)..... 14

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 2.209(a).....6

40 C.F.R. § 700.17(b)(1)..... 11, 16

40 C.F.R. § 720.38(c)..... 4, 8, 27

40 C.F.R. § 720.40(c)..... 33

40 C.F.R. § 720.50(a)..... 27

40 C.F.R. § 720.70(b) ..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 720.70(b)(3)..... 4, 17, 27

40 C.F.R. § 720.80(b)(2)(ii)..... 33

40 C.F.R. § 720.80(c)..... 6, 33

40 C.F.R. § 720.95 ..... *passim*

**TREATISE**

5C Charles A. Wright & Arthur Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1367 (3d ed. 2019)..... 13
